
BEFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE 
METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT 

FOR THE PURPOSE OF TRANSFERRING 
APPROPRIATIONS WITHIN FUNDS FOR 
THE FISCAL YEAR 1981 METRO-
POLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT BUDGET 

) 
) 
) 
) 

ORDINANCE NO. 80-82 

Introduced by the 
Ways and Means Committee 

THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT HEREBY ORDAINS: 

Section 1. 

That the following transfers of appropriations be adopted: 

a. General Fund 

$47,370 from Contingency to Personal Services to 

cover the increases in the salary Compensation Plan 

and cost of living increases. 

$8,500 f~om Materials and Services to Contingency. 

To reduce operating appropriations. 

b. Planning Fund 

$24,288 from Contingency to Personal Services to 

cover the increases in the salary Compensation Plan 

and the cost of living increases. 

$11,000 from Material and Services to Contingency to 

reduce Operating appropriations. 

c. Zoo Fund 

$179,813 from Contingency to Personal Services to 

cover the increase in the salary Compensation Plan, 

cost of living increases and the new Development 

Officer position approved by the Council. 

$40,000 from Contingency to Materials and Services to 

cover increased insurance cost. 



d. Solid Waste 

$17,000 from Contingency to Personal Services to 

cover the increase in the salary Compensation Plan, 

cost of living increases and new staff positions 

approved by the Council. 

e. Drainage Fund 

$3,400 from Materials and Services to Personal 

Services. This transfer will leave the cost of legal 

services being provided by the in-house staff to the 

Tualatin Drainage Project. 

ADOPTED by the Council of the Metropolitan Service District 

this 24th day of January, 1980. 

ATTEST: 

CS/gl 
6622/92 



APPENDIX A 
Metropolitan Service District 

Revised Budget 
for Fiscal Year 1979-80 

General Fund 

Resources 
Net Working Capital 
Dues 
Transfer from 
Solid Waste 

Transfer from Planning 
Transfer from Zoo 
CETA Reimbursement 
Local Revenue 

Total Resources 

Requirements 
Personnel Services 
Materials and 

Services 
Capital Outlay 
Contingency 
Transfer to 
Planning Fund 

Total Requirements 

Planning Fund 

Resources 
Net Working Capital 
Grants - Federal 
Grants - State 
Grants - Subcontractee 
Transfer from 

General Fund 
Total Resources 

Requirements 
Personnel Services 
Materials and 

Services 
Capital Outlay 
Contingency 
Transfer to 
General Fund 

Total Requirements 

*NET CHANGE 

Adopted 
Budget 
ORD # 

525 
538,132 

143,998 
725,548 
221,267 
13,600 
-0-

1,643,070 

800,438 

Transfers 
(Council 
Action) 

-0-

47,370 

598,100 (8,500) 
12,597 
79,177 *(38,870) 

152,758 
1,643,070 -0-

340,000 
857,521 
736,000 
217,200 

152,758 
2,303,479 

1,006,571 

-0-

24,288 

470,504 (11,000) 
200 

100,656 *(13,288) 

725,548 
2,303,479 -0-

Supplemental 
Budget 
(Proposed 
to TSCC) 

34,616 

53,121 

53,121 

10,000 
150,858 

10,000 

140,858 

150,858 

(58,949) 

(58,949) 

(58,949) 

(58,949) 

Revised 
Budget 

35,141 
538,132 

197,119 
725,548 
274,388 
13,600 
10,000 

1,793,928 

847,808 

599,600 
12,597 

181,165 

152,758 
1,793,928 

281,051 
857,521 
736,000 
217,200 

152,758 
2,244,530 

1,030,859 

459,504 
200 

28,419 

725,548 
2,244,530 



-2-

Supplemental 
Adopted Transfers Budget 
Budget (Council (Proposed Revised 
ORD # Action) to TSCC) Budget 

Zoo Fund 

Resources 
Net Working Capital 1,026,777 1,242,352 2,269,129 
Property Taxes 1,928,000 1,928,000 
Grants 260,100 260,100 
Local Revenues 186,226 25,000 211,226 
Enterprise Revenues 1,552,951 1,552,951 
Interest 100,000 100,000 

Total Resources 5,054,054 -0- 1,267,352 6 ,32I;4l)b 

Requirements 
Personnel Services 1,545,928 179,813 1,725,741 
Materials and 

Services 1,014,337 40,000 25,000 1,079,337 
Capital Outlay 56,835 56,835 
Transfer to 

General Fund 221,267 53,121 274,388 
Contingency 333,107 *(219,813) 36,211 149,505 
Unappropriated 

Balance 100,000 100,000 
General Capital 

Improvement 1,782,580 2,935,600 
Total Requirements 5,054,054 -0- 1,267,352 6,321,406 

Solid Waste Operations 

Resources 
Net Working Capital 588,651 483,816 1,072,467 
User Fees 875,000 875,000 
Interest 15,000 15,000 
Miscellaneous 870 870 

Total Resources 1,479,521 -0- 483,816 1,963,337 

Requirements 
Personnel Services 184,813 17,000 201,813 
Materials and 

Services 374,990 374,990 
Capital Outlay 1,910 1,910 
Transfer to 

General Fund 143,998 53,121 197,119 
Transfer Debt 

Ser. Fund 635,076 635,076 
Transfer to 

Cap. Imp. Fund 37,663 37,663 
Unappropriated Bal. 4,060 4,060 
Contingency 97,011 (17 ,000) 430,695 510,706 

Total Requirements 1,479,521 -0- 483,816 1,963,337 

*NET CHANGE 
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Supplemental 
Adopted Transfers Budget 
Budget (Council (Proposed Revised 
ORD # Action) to TSCC) Budget 

Solid Waste Debt Srvs. 

Resources 
Net Working Capital 40,881 3,425 44,306 
Tran sf er from Solid 

Waste Fund 635,076 635,076 
Loan Repayment 10,445 10,445 

Total Resources 686,402 -0- 3,425 689,827 

Requirements 
Loan Repayment 455,521 455,521 
Unappropriated Bal. 230,881 3,425 234,306 

Total Requirements 686,402 -0- 3,425 689,827 

Solid Waste Capital 

Resources 
Net Working Capital 1,652,000 1,652,000 
State Grants 3,417,300 3,417,300 
State Loan 5,998,700 5,998,700 
Interest 180,000 180,000 
Transfer from SWOPS 37,663 37,663 

Total Resources 11,285,663 -0- -0- 11,285,663 

Requirements 
Projects 11,139,300 11,139,300 
Contingency 146,363 146,363 

Total Requirements 11,285,663 -0- -0- 11,285,663 

Drainage Fund 

Resources 
Fund Balance 5,092 5,092 
Local Agency Pay. 3,400 3,400 

Total Resources 3,400 -0- 5,092 8,492 

Requirements 
Personnel Services 3,400 5,092 8,492 
Materials and Srvs. 3,400 (3,400) 

Total Requirements 3,400 -0- 5,092 8,492 
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Supplemental 
Adopted Transfers Budget 
Budget (Council (Proposed Revised 
ORD # Action) to TSCC) Budget 

Criminal Justice 
Assistance Fund 

Resources 
Federal Grants 1,626,000 1,626,000 
Total Resources 1,626,000 -0- -0- 1,626,000 

Requirements 
Materials and 

Services 1,626,000 1,626,000 
Total Requirements 1,626,000 -0- -0- 1,626,000 

Trans:eortation 
Assistance Fund 

Resources 
Federal Grants 569,500 569,500 

Total Resources 569,500 -0- -0- 569,500 

Requirements 
Materials and 

Services 569,500 569,500 
Total Requirements 569,500 -0- -0- 569,500 

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 24,651,089 -0- 1,851,594 26,502,683 

CS:l/80 



~ tr<J • -~ e.,,J.:l«e.J. 
ORDINANCE NO. 80-82 

• 
TIT~E TRANSFERRING APPROPRIATIONS 

WITHIN FUNDS FOR FY 1981 METROPOLITAN 

SERVICE DISTRICT BUDGET 

DATE I NT ROD UC ED _l.__/ 2;:o_4;;;..L_/.....;;.8-=-0-----

f I RS T READ I NG ---1"""/-"'2_.:;.4.__/ 8.:o....:O=-------

SECOND READING ~2 ...... 1_1_4._./8.._..o~----

DATE ADOPTED _ ___..2.,._/~J 441-/_._8 ....... o ____ _ 

DATE EFFECT I VE ~3..,._/ ..... 1 _4 l.__.8 ...... o.._' ___ _ 

Burton 
Stuhr 
Williams on 
Berkman 
Kirkpatrick 
Deines 
Rhodes 
Schedeen 
-Mi~~e~ 

Banzer 
Peterson 
Kafoury 

ROLL CALL 

Yes No Abst. 
x 
x 
x 
x 
x 
x 
x 
x 

x 
x 
y 


