# BEFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

FOR THE PURPOSE OF TRANSFERRING	)	ORDINANCE NO. 80-82
APPROPRIATIONS WITHIN FUNDS FOR	)	
THE FISCAL YEAR 1981 METRO-	)	Introduced by the
POLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT BUDGET	)	Ways and Means Committee

THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT HEREBY ORDAINS: Section 1.

That the following transfers of appropriations be adopted:

#### a. General Fund

\$47,370 from Contingency to Personal Services to cover the increases in the salary Compensation Plan and cost of living increases.

\$8,500 from Materials and Services to Contingency.
To reduce operating appropriations.

#### b. Planning Fund

\$24,288 from Contingency to Personal Services to cover the increases in the salary Compensation Plan and the cost of living increases.

\$11,000 from Material and Services to Contingency to reduce Operating appropriations.

#### c. Zoo Fund

\$179,813 from Contingency to Personal Services to cover the increase in the salary Compensation Plan, cost of living increases and the new Development Officer position approved by the Council.

\$40,000 from Contingency to Materials and Services to cover increased insurance cost.

#### d. Solid Waste

\$17,000 from Contingency to Personal Services to cover the increase in the salary Compensation Plan, cost of living increases and new staff positions approved by the Council.

#### e. Drainage Fund

\$3,400 from Materials and Services to Personal Services. This transfer will leave the cost of legal services being provided by the in-house staff to the Tualatin Drainage Project.

ADOPTED by the Council of the Metropolitan Service District this 24th day of January, 1980.

Mysica Muslin Kajorry, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council

CS/gl 6622/92

## APPENDIX A

## Metropolitan Service District

## Revised Budget

for Fiscal Year 1979-80

	Adopted Budget ORD #	Transfers (Council Action)	Supplemental Budget (Proposed to TSCC)	Revised Budget
General Fund				
Resources Net Working Capital Dues	525 538,132		34,616	35,141 538,132
Transfer from Solid Waste Transfer from Planning Transfer from Zoo CETA Reimbursement Local Revenue Total Resources	143,998 725,548 221,267 13,600 -0- 1,643,070	-0-	53,121 53,121 10,000 150,858	197,119 725,548 274,388 13,600 10,000 1,793,928
Requirements Personnel Services	800,438	47,370		847,808
Materials and Services Capital Outlay Contingency	598,100 12,597 79,177	(8,500) *(38,870)	10,000 140,858	599,600 12,597 181,165
Transfer to Planning Fund Total Requirements	152,758 1,643,070	-0-	150,858	$\frac{152,758}{1,793,928}$
Planning Fund				
Resources				
Net Working Capital Grants - Federal Grants - State Grants - Subcontractee Transfer from	340,000 857,521 736,000 217,200		(58,949)	281,051 857,521 736,000 217,200
General Fund Total Resources	$\frac{152,758}{2,303,479}$	-0-	(58,949)	$\frac{152,758}{2,244,530}$
Requirements Personnel Services Materials and	1,006,571	24,288		1,030,859
Services Capital Outlay Contingency	470,504 200 100,656	(11,000) *(13,288)	(58,949)	459,504 200 28,419
Transfer to General Fund Total Requirements	$\frac{725,548}{2,303,479}$	-0-	(58,949)	725,548 2,244,530

	Adopted Budget ORD #	Transfers (Council Action)	Supplemental Budget (Proposed to TSCC)	Revised Budget
Zoo Fund				
Resources Net Working Capital Property Taxes Grants Local Revenues Enterprise Revenues Interest Total Resources	1,026,777 1,928,000 260,100 186,226 1,552,951 100,000 5,054,054	<del>-0-</del>	1,242,352 25,000 1,267,352	2,269,129 1,928,000 260,100 211,226 1,552,951 100,000 6,321,406
	3,034,034	O	1,201,332	0,321,100
Requirements Personnel Services Materials and	1,545,928	179,813		1,725,741
Services Capital Outlay Transfer to	1,014,337 56,835	40,000	25,000	1,079,337 56,835
General Fund Contingency	221,267 333,107	*(219,813)	53,121 36,211	274,388 149,505
Unappropriated Balance	100,000			100,000
General Capital Improvement Total Requirements	1,782,580 5,054,054	-0-	1,267,352	2,935,600 6,321,406
Solid Waste Operations				
Resources Net Working Capital User Fees Interest Miscellaneous Total Resources	588,651 875,000 15,000 870 1,479,521	-0-	483,816	1,072,467 875,000 15,000 870 1,963,337
Requirements Personnel Services	184,813	17,000		201,813
Materials and Services Capital Outlay	374,990 1,910			374,990 1,910
Transfer to General Fund	143,998		53,121	197,119
Transfer Debt Ser. Fund Transfer to	635,076			635,076
Cap. Imp. Fund Unappropriated Bal. Contingency Total Requirements	37,663 4,060 97,011 1,479,521	(17,000)	430,695 483,816	$   \begin{array}{r} 37,663 \\ 4,060 \\ \hline    510,706 \\ \hline    1,963,337 \end{array} $

	Adopted Budget ORD #	Transfers (Council Action)	Supplemental Budget (Proposed to TSCC)	Revised Budget
Solid Waste Debt Srvs.				
Resources Net Working Capital Transfer from Solid Waste Fund Loan Repayment Total Resources	40,881 635,076 10,445 686,402		3,425	44,306 635,076 10,445 689,827
Requirements Loan Repayment Unappropriated Bal. Total Requirements	455,521 230,881 686,402		3,425 3,425	455,521 234,306 689,827
Solid Waste Capital				
Resources Net Working Capital State Grants State Loan Interest Transfer from SWOPS Total Resources	1,652,000 3,417,300 5,998,700 180,000 37,663 11,285,663		-0-	1,652,000 3,417,300 5,993,700 180,000 37,663 11,285,663
Requirements Projects Contingency Total Requirements	11,139,300 146,363 11,285,663		-0-	11,139,300 146,363 11,285,663
Drainage Fund				
Resources Fund Balance Local Agency Pay. Total Resources	3,400 3,400	-0-	5,092 5,092	5,092 3,400 8,492
Requirements Personnel Services Materials and Srvs. Total Requirements	3,400 3,400		5,092 5,092	8,492

	Adopted Budget ORD #	Transfers (Council Action)	Supplemental Budget (Proposed to TSCC)	Revised Budget
Criminal Justice Assistance Fund				
Resources Federal Grants Total Resources	1,626,000 1,626,000		-0-	1,626,000 1,626,000
Requirements Materials and Services Total Requirements	1,626,000 1,626,000		-0-	1,626,000 1,626,000
Transportation Assistance Fund				
Resources Federal Grants Total Resources	569,500 569,500		-0-	569,500 569,500
Requirements Materials and Services Total Requirements	569,500 569,500		-0-	569,500 569,500
TOTAL ALL FUNDS	24,651,089	-0-	1,851,594	26,502,683

ORDINANCE NO. 80-82

TITLE	TRANSI	ERR	ING	APPRO	OPRIATIONS
WITHIN	FUNDS	FOR	FY	1981	METROPOLITAN
SERVICE	E DISTE	RICT	BUI	GET	
DATE I	NTRODU	CED	1/	24/80	)
FIRST	READIN	G	1/	24/80	)
SECOND	READI	NG _	2/	14/80	
DATE A	DOPTED		2/	14/80	
DATE E	FFECTI	VE _	3/	14/80	
			ROL	LCALL	

	Yes	No	Abst.
Burton	X		
Stuhr	x	2/15/17	
Williams on	x		
Berkman	X		
Kirkpatrick	X		
Deines	x		
Rhodes	X		TO LET TO SERVICE STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE
Schedeen	X		
Miller .			6.47
Banzer	x		
Peterson	X		
Kafoury	x		